

PRESS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Contact: Preston Bair, Chief Financial Officer
Telephone: (740) 622-0444

**HOME LOAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION REPORTS
EARNINGS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006**

Coshocton, Ohio, January 17, 2007 – Home Loan Financial Corporation (OTCBB: HLFN), the parent company of The Home Loan Savings Bank, today announced net income of \$349,000, or \$.23 basic and diluted earnings per share, for the quarter ended December 31, 2006 compared to net income of \$205,000, or \$.14 basic and diluted earnings per share, for the quarter ended December 31, 2005, an increase of \$144,000, or 70.6%.

This increase in earnings for the quarter ended December 31, 2006 compared with December 31, 2005 was primarily attributable to a decrease in provision for loan losses of \$220,000 and noninterest expense of \$45,000, partially offset by a decrease in net interest income of \$75,000 and an increase in income tax expense of \$76,000.

The net interest margin for the three months ended December 31, 2006 was 3.66%. Return on average equity and return on average assets for the three months ended December 31, 2006 were 7.46% and 0.87%, respectively. The book value of HLFN's common stock was \$12.43 per share as of December 31, 2006 compared to \$12.63 per share as of December 31, 2005, a decrease of \$0.20, or 1.6%.

Total assets at December 31, 2006 were \$163.1 million compared to June 30, 2006 assets of \$158.4 million, an increase of \$4.7 million, or 2.9%. Total deposits at December 31, 2006 were \$106.8 million compared to June 30, 2006 deposits of \$101.7 million, an increase of \$5.1 million, or 5.0%. Total equity at December 31, 2006 was \$18.7 million compared to \$18.2 million at June 30, 2006, an increase of \$465,000.

Home Loan Financial Corporation and The Home Loan Savings Bank are headquartered at 401 Main Street, Coshocton, Ohio 43812. The Home Loan Savings Bank has two offices located in Coshocton, Ohio, a branch in West Lafayette, Ohio and a branch in Mount Vernon, Ohio.

HOME LOAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

	<u>December 31, 2006</u>	<u>June 30, 2006</u>
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 13,769,750	\$ 6,399,627
Interest-bearing time deposits	1,309,839	1,282,598
Securities available for sale	7,180,140	7,090,247
Mortgage-backed securities available for sale	6,413,920	6,767,109
Federal Home Loan Bank stock	2,559,500	2,485,400
Loans, net	124,221,236	126,938,641
Premises and equipment	2,790,294	2,481,247
Accrued interest receivable	965,966	966,083
Bank owned life insurance	3,343,842	3,276,315
Other assets	<u>504,022</u>	<u>738,883</u>
Total assets	<u>\$163,058,509</u>	<u>\$158,426,150</u>
 LIABILITIES		
Deposits	\$ 106,754,967	\$ 101,661,916
Federal Home Loan Bank advances	36,027,154	37,081,902
Accrued interest payable	807,186	778,681
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	<u>785,783</u>	<u>685,489</u>
Total liabilities	144,375,090	140,207,988
 SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Preferred stock, no par value, 500,000 shares authorized, none outstanding	--	--
Common stock, no par value, 9,500,000 shares authorized, 2,248,250 shares issued	--	--
Additional paid-in capital	14,907,182	14,863,741
Retained earnings	13,717,414	13,606,393
Unearned employee stock ownership plan shares	(117,469)	(234,938)
Unearned recognition and retention plan shares	(135,457)	(145,110)
Treasury stock, at cost –744,947 shares at December 31, 2006 and 746,947 shares at June 30, 2006	(9,645,972)	(9,669,772)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	<u>(42,279)</u>	<u>(202,202)</u>
Total shareholders' equity	<u>18,683,419</u>	<u>18,218,162</u>
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	<u>\$163,058,509</u>	<u>\$158,426,150</u>

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	December 31,		December 31,	
	2006	2005	2006	2005
Total interest income	\$2,642,094	\$2,539,987	\$5,180,819	\$5,004,285
Total interest expense	<u>1,291,787</u>	<u>1,114,853</u>	<u>2,506,747</u>	<u>2,170,292</u>
Net interest income	1,350,307	1,425,134	2,674,072	2,833,993
Provision for loan losses	<u>90,000</u>	<u>310,000</u>	<u>150,000</u>	<u>395,000</u>
Net interest income after provision for loan losses	1,260,307	1,115,134	2,524,072	2,438,993
Total noninterest income	252,600	223,071	510,372	450,637
Total noninterest expense	<u>976,298</u>	<u>1,021,623</u>	<u>1,941,721</u>	<u>2,077,808</u>
Income before income tax expense	536,609	316,582	1,092,723	811,822
Income tax expense	<u>187,500</u>	<u>112,000</u>	<u>382,300</u>	<u>287,700</u>
Net income	<u>\$ 349,109</u>	<u>\$ 204,582</u>	<u>\$ 710,423</u>	<u>\$ 524,122</u>
Basic earnings per share	<u>\$.23</u>	<u>\$.14</u>	<u>\$.48</u>	<u>\$.34</u>
Diluted earnings per share	<u>\$.23</u>	<u>\$.14</u>	<u>\$.48</u>	<u>\$.34</u>

KEY OPERATING RATIOS

	At or For The		At or For The	
	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	December 31,		December 31,	
	2006	2005	2006	2005
Net interest margin	3.66%	3.74%	3.66%	3.74%
Return on average assets	0.87%	0.50%	0.89%	0.64%
Return on average equity	7.46%	4.16%	7.58%	4.93%
Total equity to total assets	11.46%	11.91%	11.46%	11.91%
Common shares outstanding	1,503,303	1,519,315	1,503,303	1,519,315
Book value per share	\$12.43	\$12.63	\$12.43	\$12.63
Nonperforming assets to total assets	1.44%	1.15%	1.44%	1.15%